
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Planning Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22nd March, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Planning Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Andy Meakin 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Jamie Bell 

 
Councillors:  
Samantha Deakin Arnie Hankin 
Rachel Madden Lauren Mitchell 
Phil Rostance Helen-Ann Smith 
Jason Zadrozny  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a 

meeting of the Committee held on 1 February 2023.  
 
 

5 - 14 

 
4.   To receive and consider the attached planning applications.  

 
 

15 - 172 

 
5.   Planning Appeal Decisions.  

 
 

173 - 176 

 
6.   Update on Government Consultations.  

 
 

177 - 180 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Wednesday, 1st February, 2023 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Andy Meakin in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jamie Bell, Samantha Deakin, 
Arnie Hankin, Rachel Madden, Lauren Mitchell, 
Phil Rostance, John Smallridge and Helen-
Ann Smith. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Hannah Cash, Louise Ellis, 
Mick Morley, Christine Sarris and Abbie Smith. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor David Martin. 
 
  

P.26 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

P.27 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 
December 2022, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

P.28 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
Town Planning Applications Requiring Decisions 
 

 1.   V/2022/0810, M Hollis, Outline application with all matters reserved 
for 8 dwellings, Land East of Heathfield Silverhill Lane, Teversal 
  
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
Since publication of the Council’s report the agent had submitted a site plan 
which showed vehicle visibility splays. However, access was not a matter for 
consideration as part of the application and in any event the point which the 
visibility splays have been drawn from was only an indicative point of access.  
A biodiversity metric has also been submitted which provided information 
relating to habitats on site.  However, neither of the details had of yet been 
assessed or consulted upon. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
  
Adrian Woodhouse, as an Objector, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members 
were then offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the 
s
[...]
itional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation. 
  
(Councillor Helen-Ann Smith had previously left the room and re-entered the 
meeting during consideration of this item.  Consequently, in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct and Procedures in respect of the Planning Service she 
was therefore not permitted to vote on the application). 
  
  
3.   V/2022/0169, Mr Stephen Atkinson, Outline Planning Application with 
All Matters Reserved Except Means of Access for Eight Dwellings, 
Cauldwell House, Cauldwell Road 
  
Bob Woollard, as agent for the Applicant, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members 
were then offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the 
submission as required. 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation. 
  
 
4.   V/2022/0864, Mr L Smith, Detached Bungalow, Land to the Rear of 
26 Main Road, Underwood 
  
It was moved and seconded that the application be deferred due to the agent’s 
submission of an amended drawing since publication of the agenda. The 
drawing had neither been assessed nor consulted upon and the deferral would 
enable due consideration to take place, prior to resubmission of the application 
to the next meeting of the Planning Committee. 
  

Page 8



 
  
5.   V/2022/0396, Mr J Sharp, One Dwelling, 28 Main Road, Underwood 
  
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
Since publication of the Council’s committee report, 7 representations had 
been received from residents in respect of the revised scheme.  All objected to 
the proposal with the concerns raised being similar to those in respect of the 
original scheme i.e. design of the proposal, back-la
[...]
the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
Since the publication of the Council’s agenda, the agent had submitted 
comments via email, considering that the proposed development was 
compliant with separation distances between numbers 2 and 3 Beech Court as 
the proposed dwelling has no habitable room windows in its side elevation.   
Officers’ concerns were still related primarily to the overlooking which would 
occur from the two first floor dormer windows serving the bedroom on the rear 
elevation. 
  
Antony Verity, as an Objector and Councillor David Martin, as Ward Member, 
took the opportunity to address the Committee in respect of this matter. As per 
the agreed process, Members were then offered the opportunity to clarify any 
points raised during the submissions as required. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Helen-Ann Smith and seconded by Councillor 
Rachel Madden that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report 
be rejected and planning consent be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
  
Conditions 

1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration 
of 3 years from the date of this permission. 

2. This permission shall be read in accordance with the following plans: 
Site Location Plan, Received 31/08/2022. Proposed Elevations, Floor 
Plans, and Layout Plan, Drawing No.21/01/01 Rev.03, Received 
16/11/2022. Proposed Parking Plan, Drawing No.21/01/02 Rev.00, 
Received 16/11/2022. The development shall thereafter be undertaken 
in accordance with these plans unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 

Page 11



 
3. No development past slab shall take place until samples of the 

materials and finishes to be used for the external elevations and roof of 
the proposal have been subm
[...]
 of the development. 

  
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation 
Members considered that the proposal complied with Policies ST1 (b), (c), (d)   
and (e) and HG5 of the Ashfield Local Plan Review (2002)  
  
For the motion: 
Councillors Jamie Bell, Rachel Madden, Andy Meakin, John Smallridge and 
Helen-Ann Smith. 
  
Against the motion: 
Councillor Phil Rostance. 
 
 

Page 12



 
Abstentions: 
Councillor Samantha Deakin. 
  
(During consideration of the last application, Councillors Arnie Hankin and 
Lauren Mitchell left the meeting at 11.45am and 11.50am respectively.) 
 
  

P.29 Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined 
in the report and presented with some recent enforcement accomplishments. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.32 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



s/planning/admin/procedures/iplanmanual/backgourndpapers 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND AVAILABILITY OF PLANS 
 
Under the terms of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
the Authority is required to list the background papers used in preparing all 
recommendations relating to planning applications. 
 
The background papers forming the planning application file include: 
 
A Planning Application file, incorporating consultation records, site 

appraisal and records of meetings and telephone conversations. 
 
B Planning Policy 
 
C Local Resident Comments 
 
D Highway Authority Consultation 
 
E Environmental Health (ADC) 
 
F Severn Trent Water plc/Environment Agency 
 
G Parish Council 
 
H Local Societies 
 
I Government Circulars/PPGs 
 
J Listed Building Consultees 
 
K Other 
 
L Viability Information  
 
 
Letters received prior to preparation of the Agenda are summarised to 
indicate the main points and incorporated in the Report to the Members.  Any 
comments received after that date, but before 3pm of the day before 
Committee, will be reported verbally. 
 
The full text of all correspondence is available to Members. 
 
All Background Papers are only available to view online. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

s/planning/committee/sitevisit 

 

Site Visits Planning Committee 
Members will be aware of the procedure regarding Site Visits as outlined 
in the Councils Constitution. 

Should any Planning Committee Member wish to visit any site on this 
agenda they are advised to contact either the Executive Director – Place 
or the Assistant Director for Planning by 5pm 17th March 2023. 

This can be done by either telephone or e-mail and should include the 
reason as to the request for the site visit. The necessary arrangements 
will then be made to obtain access to the site or an objector’s property, if 
such is required. 

Members are asked to use their own means of transport and observe 
social distancing guidance time and date to be arranged. 

 

R Docherty 

Executive Director – Place  

Tel: 01623 457365 

E-mail: Robert.Docherty@ashfield.gov.uk 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 22nd March 2023 

S:\planning\Committe\CommiteeMeetings\2023\March 
  

 
 
Page App No Applicant Recommendation Proposal Location 
Underwood 
21-38 V/2022/0864 Mr L Smith Refuse Detached Bungalow Land to the Rear of 

26 Main Road 
Underwood 
 

Sutton Junction and Harlow Wood 
39-58 V/2022/0796 Mr S Wallace Approve Erection of a New Planetarium & 

Science Discovery Centre, including 
Conversion and use of 
Subterranean Reservoir, External 
Works and Landscaping 
 

Sherwood Observatory 
Coxmoor Road 
Sutton in Ashfield 

59-90 V/2021/0792 Arc Partnership 
On Behalf Of 
Nottinghamshire 
County Council 

Approve Outline Planning Application with All 
Matters Reserved For a Residential 
Development Of Up To 235 
Dwellings 
 

Land at 
Rushley Farm North of 
Marr Route 
Cauldwell Road 
Mansfield 

Sutton Central and New Cross 
91-
106 

V/2022/0852 Ashfield District 
Council 

Approve Public Realm Improvements to 
Portland Square and Change of Use 
to Land Off Fox Street into a New 
Public Car Park 

Land At 
Portland Square & Fox 
Street 
Low Street 
Sutton in Ashfield 
 

Kirkby Cross and Portland  
107-
132 

V/2020/0627 Nasims Ltd Approve 38 No. New Dwellings with 
Associated Infrastructure, Public 
Open Space and Landscaping 
 

Land off 
Laburnum Avenue 
Kirkby in Ashfield 

Hucknall Central 

P
age 19



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 22nd March 2023 

S:\planning\Committe\CommiteeMeetings\2023\March 
  

 

133-
144 

V/2022/0615 Mr N William Approve Change of Use From Car 
Showroom, Car Sales & Repair 
Garage to Self Storage ( Class B8 ) 
Including Siting of Portable Storage 
Containers and Storage Units on 
Open Areas of the Site 
 

76 Portland Road 
Hucknall 

145-
162 

V/2021/0172 Assetmax 
Design 

Approve Construction of 9 Dwellings and a 
Commercial B1 Unit with Parking 
and Amenity Spaces 
 

Former Tag Building 
Watnall Road 
Hucknall 

Larwood 
163-
172 

V/2023/0035 Mr J Zadrozny Approve Outline Planning Application with all 
Matters Reserved for 4 Dwellings 
 

74 Sutton Road 
Kirkby in Ashfield 

P
age 20



Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2022. Ordnance Survey 100024849

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

1250
06/03/2023

V/2022/0864

Page 21



COMMITTEE DATE 22/03/2023 WARD Underwood 
    
  
APP REF V/2022/0864 
  
APPLICANT Mr Lee Smith  
  
PROPOSAL Detached bungalow 
  
LOCATION 
 

Web Link 
 

26, Main Road, Underwood, Notts, NG16 5GF 
 

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/place/26+Main+Rd,+Un
derwood,+Nottingham+NG16+5GF/@53.0495781,-
1.2999953,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x487994a5f
8a7a7eb:0xc5629d4b764e12e2!8m2!3d53.0495749!4d-
1.2978066?hl=en-GB 

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, C, D, F, G 

 
App Registered 25/11/2022  Expiry Date 19/01/2023 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
applicati
[...]
ve a 

detrimental impact on visual amenity and the character of the area. An express 

grant of planning permission would prejudice the comprehensive development 

of the wider site; the cumulative impacts would erode the character and 

appearance of the area. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy HG5(g) of 

the Ashfield Local Plan Review (2002), Policy ST1(d) of the Ashfield Local Plan 

Review (2002), Chapter 12 of the NPPF and Policy NP2 of the JUS-t 

Neighbourhood Plan 2017-2032.  
 

2. The proposed development fails to make adequate provision for off-street 

parking and does not demonstrate that safe and sufficient visibility can be 

achieved on a road with identified parking issues, thereby increasing the 

likelihood of conflict with vehicles and pedestrians. The proposal is therefore 

contrary to criteria (e) and (f) of Policy HG5 of the Ashfield Local Plan Review 

(2002), criteria (a), (b) and (c) of Policy ST1 of the Ashfield Local Plan Review 

(2002), Paragraphs 110 and 111 of the NPPF, the guidance contained in the 

Council’s Residential Car Parking Standards SPD (2014) and the guidance set 

out in the Nottinghamshire County Council Highway Design Guide.  

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2022. Ordnance Survey 100024849

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

1250
06/03/2023

V/2022/0796

Page 39



COMMITTEE DATE 22/03/2023 WARD Sutton Junction & 
Harlow Wood 

  
APP REF V/2022/0796 
  
APPLICANT Mr Steve Wallace. 
  
PROPOSAL Erection of a New Planetarium & Science Discovery 

Centre, including Conversion and use of Subterranean 
Reservoir,  External Works and Landscaping. 

  
LOCATION Sherwood Observatory, Coxmoor Road, Sutton in 

Ashfield, NG17 5LF. 
  
WEB-LINK https://www.google.com/maps/place/Coxmoor+Rd,+Sutton-in-

Ashfield/@53.1140363,-

1.2226442,202m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x487995f1c6f2

800f:0x6423ec83f13d5564!8m2!3d53.1203739!4d-1.228095 

 

 
[...]
e geographical 

groupings set out in Appendix A of the IDP and is therefore directly related to 

the development.  Please note that the contribution is not intended to mitigate 

localised impacts identified in the Transport Assessment that will be prepared 

in support of the planning application. Localised improvements will be subject 

to separate conditions and/or obligations as agreed with the NCC Highways 

Development Management-Control team. 

 

19. There is an expectation that the revised public highway scheme along 

Cauldwell Lane will be designed to incorporate a separate footpath/cycleway 

verge of the appropriate width, including the provision of appropriately located 

street trees outside of the visibility splays of the two new vehicular accesses 

into the site.  

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2022. Ordnance Survey 100024849

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

1250
13/01/2023

V/2022/0852

Page 91



COMMITTEE DATE 22/03/2023 WARD Sutton Central and 
New Cross 

  
APP REF V/2022/0852 
  
APPLICANT Ashfield District Council 
  
PROPOSAL Public Realm Improvements to Portland Square and 

Change of Use to Land Off Fox Street into a New Public 
Car Park. 

  
LOCATION Land At Portland Square & Fox Street / Low Street, 

Sutton in Ashfield, Notts. 
  
WEB-LINK https://www.google.com/maps/place/Fox+St,+Sutton-in-

Ashfield/@53.1257276,-

1.2612965,202m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x487996803

25cb5f9:0x2714c8ca667c5fde!8m2!3d53.1262944!4d-

1.260979 

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, D, E, F & K. 
 
App Registered: 22/11/2022  Expiry Date: 16/01/2023 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee in the interest of 
transparency as Ashfield District Council is the applicant. 
 
The Application 
 
This is an application to redevelop two areas within Sutton in Ashfield’s T
[...]
 right 2022. Ordnance Survey 100024849

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

1250
06/03/2023

V/2022/0615

Page 133



 

COMMITTEE DATE 22/03/2023 WARD Hucknall Central 
  
APP REF V/2022/0615 
  
APPLICANT N William  
  
PROPOSAL Change of Use From Car Showroom, Car Sales & 

Repair Garage to Self Storage ( Class B8 ) Including 
Siting of Portable Storage Containers and Storage 
Units on Open Areas of the Site 

  
LOCATION 76, Portland Road, Hucknall, Nottingham, NG15 7SA 
 
WEB-LINK 
 

 
https://www.google.com/maps/search/maps/@53.0348507,
-1.1999762,18z/data=!4m2!2m1!6e1  

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
A, B, C, D, E & K 

 
App Registered  18/08/2022  Expiry Date 12/10/2022 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Cllr Mitchell to 
discuss residential amenity and Cllr Waters to dicuss the character of the area, 
traffic and amenity. 
 
The Application 
This is an application for a change of use from car showroom, car sales & repair 
garage to self storage (Class B8) including the siting of portable storage units on 
open areas of the site. The application seeks to use the existing buildings on the site 
for storage by sectioning off the interiors to provide separate units to customers but 
proposes no external alterations. In addition to this it is proposed to site a number of 
storage units of two different sizes to the hard standing to the front and rear of the 
site and provide a car park for customers to the front of the site.  
 
The proposed storage units are detailed as being kuboid portable storage units with 
one size measuring 2m by 3.9m with a height of 2.1m and the other size measuring 
2.07m by 2.07m with a height of 2.1m. 
 
The front boundary wall will be replaced with a landscaping strip across the whole 
frontage and a 2.4m high fence and gate to half of the front boundary. There will also 
be 2.4m high gates within the site to provide add

Minutes of the meeting


 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2023 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Andy Meakin in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jamie Bell, Samantha Deakin, 
Arnie Hankin, Rachel Madden, David Martin (as 
substitute for Helen-Ann Smith) and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Lauren Mitchell and Helen-Ann Smith. 
 

Officers Present: Alex Bonser, Lynn Cain, Louise Ellis, Abbie Smith, 
Mick Morley and Christine Sarris. 
 

In Attendance: Hannah Cash, Robert Docherty, Sara Scott-Greene, 
Councillors Matthew Relf and John Wilmott. 

 
 
  

P.30 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 1)    Application V/2022/0864, Mr L Smith, Detached Bungalow, Land to the 
Rear of 26 Main Road, Underwood: 

  
Councillors David Martin and Jason Zadrozny declared Non-Registrable 
Interests due to the fact that they had previously been lobbied on the 
matter and spoken to interested parties, but in doing so had not expressed 
any opinions on the application at any point. 

  
2)    Application V/2022/0796, Mr S Wallace, Erection of a New Planetarium & 

Science Discovery Centre, including Conversion and use of Subterranean 
Reservoir, External Works and Landscaping, Sherwood Observatory, 
Coxmoor Road, Sutton in Ashfield: 

  
Councillors, Samantha Deakin, Rachel Madden, David Martin and Jason 
Zadrozny declared general Non-Registrable Interests due to having 
considered this matter previously as a Cabinet Member. 

  
3)    Application V/2021/0792, Arc Partnership On Behalf Of Nottinghamshire 

County Council, Outline Planning Application with All Matters Reserved For 
a Residential Development Of Up To 235 Dwellings, Land at Rushley Farm 
North of Marr Route, Cauldwell Road, Mansfield: 

  
Councillors, Samantha Deakin, Rachel Madden, David Martin, Andy 
Meakin and Jason Zadrozny declared general Non-Registrable Interests 
due to their current position as County Councillors. 

  
 



 
4)    Application V/2020/0627, Nasims Ltd, 38 No. New Dwellings with 

Associated Infrastructure, Public Open Space and Landscaping, Land off 
Laburnum Avenue, Kirkby in Ashfield: 

  
Councillors Rachel Madden, Jason Zadrozny declared a Non-Registrable 
Interest due to the fact that he had previously been lobbied on the matter 
and spoken to interested parties, but in doing so had not expressed any 
opinions on the application at any point. 

  
5)    Application V/2023/0035, Mr J Zadrozny, Outline Planning Application with 

all Matters Reserved for 4 Dwellings, 74 Sutton Road, Kirkby in Ashfield: 
  

Councillor Zadrozny declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in his 
application and advised that he would be leaving the room whilst all 
deliberations took place to determine the matter. 

  
Councillors Samantha Deakin and Rachel Madden declared Non-
Registrable Interests due to their close personal friendships with the 
Applicant and advised that they would be leaving the room for the duration 
of the item. 
  
Councillor David Martin declared a Non-Registrable Interest due to his 
personal friendship with the Applicant. 

 
  

P.31 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 1 February 
2023, be received and approved as a correct record. 
  
(Prior to consideration of the applications and in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4 (Order of Business), the Chairman advised that he would 
be considering the fifth application V/2020/0627, Nasims Ltd, 38 No. New 
Dwellings with Associated Infrastructure, Public Open Space and 
Landscaping, Land off Laburnum Avenue, Kirkby in Ashfield, as the first item. 
Committee Members concurred with this course of action.) 
 
  

P.32 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
Town Planning Applications Requiring Decisions 
 

   
1.   Application V/2022/0864, Mr L Smith, Detached Bungalow, Land to the 
Rear of 26 Main Road, Underwood 
  
(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillors David Martin and Jason Zadrozny had previously 
declared interests in respect of this application. Their interests were such that 
they stayed in the meeting and took part in the discussion and voting thereon.) 
  
 
 



 
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
Since publication of the Council’s committee report, a further objection had 
been received from a resident.  No new points were raised; however the 
resident was still dissatisfied with the proposed parking and access 
arrangements. 
  
Sally Brackett, as an Objector, took the opportunity to address the Committee 
in respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members were then 
offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the submission as 
required. 
  
It was moved and seconded that the application be refused as per officer’s 
recommendation. 
  
  
2.  Application V/2020/0627, Nasims Ltd, 38 No. New Dwellings with 
Associated Infrastructure, Public Open Space and Landscaping, Land off 
Laburnum Avenue, Kirkby in Ashfield 
  
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
Since publication of the Council’s committee report, a further objection had 
been received from a resident. The objection raised one new point regarding 
concerns that there would be an invasion of privacy with all other points having 
already been raised.  Amended drawings had also been submitted which 
replaced those set out in Condition 2 of the Committee report. 
  
Edward Oswick, as an Objector, and Councillor Daniel Williamson, who called 
in the application, took the opportunity to address the Committee in respect of 
this matter. As per the agreed process, Members were then offered the 
opportunity to clarify any points raised during the submissions as required. 
It was moved and seconded that the application be deferred to facilitate a site 
visit and enable the developer to liaise with Planning officers regarding 
submission of an alternative site design.  
  
  
3.  Application V/2022/0796, Mr S Wallace, Erection of a New Planetarium 
& Science Discovery Centre, including Conversion and use of 
Subterranean Reservoir, External Works and Landscaping, Sherwood 
Observatory, Coxmoor Road, Sutton in Ashfield 
  
 
 
 



 
(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillors Samantha Deakin, Rachel Madden, David Martin and 
Jason Zadrozny had previously declared interests in respect of this 
application. Their interests were such that they stayed in the meeting and took 
part in the discussion and voting thereon.) 
  
Councillor Matthew Relf, as Ward Member, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members 
were then offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during 
the submission as required. 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation. 
  
The meeting was adjourned at 11.35am and reconvened at 11.47am. 
  
(At this point in the proceedings and in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 4 (Order of Business), the Chairman advised that he would be 
considering the sixth application V/2022/0615, Mr N William, Change of Use 
From Car Showroom, Car Sales & Repair Garage to Self Storage ( Class B8 ) 
Including Siting of Portable Storage Containers and Storage Units on Open 
Areas of the Site, 76 Portland Road, Hucknall, as the next item. Committee 
Members concurred with this course of action.) 
  
  
4.  Application V/2022/0615, Mr N William, Change of Use From Car 
Showroom, Car Sales & Repair Garage to Self Storage ( Class B8 ) 
Including Siting of Portable Storage Containers and Storage Units on 
Open Areas of the Site, 76 Portland Road, Hucknall 
  
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
Since publication of the Council’s committee report, a further comment had 
been received from the Council’s Environmental Health Team stating that they 
still had no objections to the application, subject to the conditions in respect of 
the use of Kuboid units and opening hours. 
Nik Williams, the Applicant and Councillor John Wilmott, as Ward Member, 
took the opportunity to address the Committee in respect of this matter. As per 
the agreed process, Members were then offered the opportunity to clarify any 
points raised during the submissions as required. 
  
It was moved and seconded that the application be deferred to facilitate a site 
visit and also enable Members to gain perspective as to the view of the site 
(and any concerns) for residents on Bamkin Avenue. 
  
  
 
 
 



 
5.  Application V/2021/0792, Arc Partnership On Behalf Of 
Nottinghamshire County Council, Outline Planning Application with All 
Matters Reserved For a Residential Development Of Up To 235 
Dwellings, Land at Rushley Farm North of Marr Route, Cauldwell Road, 
Mansfield 
  
(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillors Samantha Deakin, Rachel Madden, David Martin, Andy 
Meakin and Jason Zadrozny had previously declared interests in respect of 
this application. Their interests were such that they stayed in the meeting and 
took part in the discussion and voting thereon.) 
  
Councillor Matthew Relf, as Ward Member, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members 
were then offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the 
submission as required. 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation subject to the agreed S106 monies being re-
allocated as follows: 
  

• the contribution of £83,728 to meet the needs of Specialist Education at 
Portland Training College; 

  
• the contribution of £8288.00 to provide additional library stock at Sutton 

Library; 
  

• the contribution of £14,356.03  to provide improvements to Kirkby 
recycling centre 

  
• Skegby Medical Practice be added to the named group of practices to 

receive the contribution of £127,340.63 to meet the needs of the future 
residents 

  
  
6.  Application V/2022/0852, Ashfield District Council, Public Realm 
Improvements to Portland Square and Change of Use to Land Off Fox 
Street into a New Public Car Park, Land At Portland Square & Fox Street, 
Low Street, Sutton in Ashfield 
  
Councillor Matthew Relf, as Executive Lead Member involved with the Towns 
Fund project, took the opportunity to address the Committee in respect of this 
matter. As per the agreed process, Members were then offered the opportunity 
to clarify any points raised during the submission as required. 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation. 
  
The meeting was adjourned at 1.10pm and reconvened at 1.13pm. 
  
 
 
  



 
7.  Application V/2021/0172, Assetmax Design, Construction of 9 
Dwellings and a Commercial B1 Unit with Parking and Amenity Spaces, 
Former Tag Building, Watnall Road, Hucknall 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation subject to the following additional condition and 
informative: 
  
Additional Condition 
Prior to the commencement of the development, details of a Traffic Regulation 
Order along the site frontage shall have been submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, such Traffic Regulation 
Order shall be implemented prior to occupation of any part of the development 
and retained thereafter.  
  
Additional Informative 
The applicant is advised that, in the event of planning permission being 
granted to change the Business (B1) element of the development to residential 
use, this will result in an assessment being carried out of all dwellings within 
the site, including those with planning permission, for financial obligations and 
such obligations, where required, will be controlled by a legal agreement 
attached to the planning permission.  
  
  
8.  Application V/2023/0035, Mr J Zadrozny, Outline Planning Application 
with all Matters Reserved for 4 Dwellings, 74 Sutton Road, Kirkby in 
Ashfield 
  
(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillors Samantha Deakin, Rachel Madden, David Martin and 
Jason Zadrozny had previously declared interests in respect of this 
application. Councillor David Martin’s interest was such that he stayed in the 
meeting and took part in the discussion and voting thereon. In respect of 
Councillors Samantha Deakin, Rachel Madden and Jason Zadrozny, they left 
the room and took no part in consideration of the application.) 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation. 
 
  

P.33 Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined 
in the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
P.34 Update on Government Consultations 

 
 Members were advised of a current Government consultation regarding a 

potential uplift of Planning Fees across all types of applications.  The 
additional funds raised by the proposed fee increases would be ring fenced for 
use by local authority planning teams and would be performance related.  
  
Members were advised that the deadline for submission of comments was 25 
April 2023 and if any responses were communicated to officers by 10 April 
2023, they would be raised accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.45 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


